



2026:HHC:15277

**Deepak Thakur versus UOI and another**

**CWP No.15374 of 2025**

**13.10.2025** Present: Mr. M.L.Sharma and Ms. Megha Kashwa,  
Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI with Mr. Rajeev  
Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Ms. Devyani Sharma, Senior Advocate with Ms.  
Anita Dogra, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Learned Senior counsel for respondent No.2 has placed on record instructions received by her through e-mail from the respondents. Learned Senior counsel also submits that fresh selection process is not going to be completed in near future. Let reply to the writ petition be filed within three weeks, as prayed for.

List on 12.11.2025.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge**

**October 13, 2025**  
(yogesh)